remove, a physician and surgeon as superintendent and chief surgeon of such hospital and who shall also serve without additional compensation as county and city physician at a salary not exceeding \$5,000 per annum.

Nothing herein shall be construed as affecting in any way arrangements as to selection, rules and regulations, or other wise pertaining to a visiting staff of the hospital.

The board may appoint and remove at its pleasure a superintendent of almshouse at a salary not to exceed \$2,500 per annum. The board of public welfare is hereby given the power to employ and discharge all other necessary employees and officers and to fix and determine their compensation.

All employees of such board of public welfare shall be paid at least semi-monthly the wages earned by them to within ten days of the date of such payment."

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved January 18, 1936.

CHAPTER 63—H. F. No. 166.

An act to authorize the transfer of funds for the Winona State Teachers College from the year ending June 30, 1937, to the current fiscal year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain funds may be transferred.—Out of the \$8,000.00 appropriated pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 382, Section 5, subdivision 6 b, for repairs, betterments and equipment of the Winona State Teachers College for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1937, there is hereby made available the sum of \$3,200.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936.

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 64-H. F. No. 177.

An act to authorize the transfer of funds for the St. Cloud State Teachers College from the year ending June 30, 1937, to the current fiscal year. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain funds may be transferred.—Out of the \$14,000 appropriated pursuant to Laws 1935, Chapter 382, Section 5, subdivision 5 c, for repairs, betterments and equipment of the St. Cloud State Teachers College for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1937, there is hereby made available the sum of \$7,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936.

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 65-H. F. No. 319.

An act relating to the salaries and expenses of county.commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and expense of county board in certain counties.—In each county of this state containing not less than 18, nor more than 20, full and fractional congressional townships and having a population of not less than 28,000 nor more than 28,500 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal census, and having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and credits, as last fixed by the tax commission, of not less than \$18,000,000, nor more than \$25,000,000, each county commissioner shall receive from the county in full payment for his services an annual salary of \$800 and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties.

Approved January 21, 1936.

CHAPTER 66-H. F. No. 10.

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 385, relating to exemption of property from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Property exempt from taxation.—Laws 1935, Chapter 385, Section 1, hereby is amended so as to read as follows: